NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY 

QUESTION NO 882

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER 14 JUNE 2002 

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 35)

882.
Mrs C Dudley to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:
(1) 
Whether the Skuifraam Dam will increase the salinity of the Berg River; if not, what is the position in this regard; if so,

(2)
whether this will have any effect on the West Coast; if so, what are the relevant details?
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REPLY:

(1)
Yes, but only marginally.  Studies carried out during the Western Cape System Analysis by the Department of Water Affairs and Forestry in 1993, showed that the abstraction of high quality (low TDS) water from the proposed dam on the farm Skuifraam would result in a marginal increase in the salinity concentration at the Misverstand Weir on the Lower Berg River, with the mean TDS concentration rising from 192 mg/l to 206 mg/l.  These studies only considered the impact of building the proposed dam and did not consider the impact of further irrigation expansion.  Concerns have been expressed about the latter with some studies predicting a serious deterioration in water quality if the irrigation expansion assumed in the Western Cape System Analysis were to take place.  These concerns appear to be unfounded, however, because, despite an increase in irrigation use over the last two decades, the average water quality (i.e. TDS) at the Misverstand Weir has in fact improved.  It should be noted that there are problems at the Misverstand Weir from time to time because of elevated nutrient concentrations.  This results in increased algal growth which is a problem for the water treatment process, but not insurmountable.  The implementation of the proposed dam is unlikely to impact on this problem which is associated with releases from the Voëlvlei Dam which is prone to eutrophication.  The problem is being addressed by my Department.
A detailed assessment of the instream flow requirements downstream of the proposed dam site was undertaken during the feasibility study and provision for both low flow and flood releases will, therefore, be made in the design of the proposed dam.  Environmental releases from the dam will vary from about 19 to 43 million cubic meters per annum.

The history of water quality in the Berg River at the Misverstand Weir from 1977 to 1999 shows that there has been a general improvement in salinity over the past few years, although very occasionally maximum salinities exceeded 450 mg per litre. The Assessment Guide for the Quality of Domestic Water Supplies indicates that even during such periods the water quality would have been acceptable.

2

(2)
My Department is fully aware of the potential impacts of the proposed dam and other abstractions on the users in the Berg River and the following aspects will be addressed, in line with the World Commission on Large Dams' guidelines for evaluation: 

· The commissioning of an environmental baseline monitoring study to provide further information and to assist in managing the environmental releases from the proposed dam and as input to Resource Directed Measures determinations;

· an overall objective of the baseline monitoring programme is to identify those chemical, physical, and biological characteristics of the Berg River and hydraulically linked systems that are most likely to be affected by the changes imposed after the  construction of the dam;

· social aspects related to dam flood releases and recreation that may be affected will also be identified and defined;

· the development of an operational model to enable and plan releases from the new dam and the Voëlvlei Dam to effectively manage flows and salinities in the Berg River; and 

· information on flows and salinities will be available in my Department's Western Cape Regional Office via telemetry, in order to provide updated information and early warnings of potentially undesirable conditions. This will enable timeous interventions

My Department will ensure that all users of water from the Berg River will receive adequate supplies to meet their needs, provided that the Water Service Authorities and Water User Associations take adequate steps to implement water demand management.  In this regard, my Department is satisfied that Cape Town is implementing a Comprehensive Water Demand Management Programme, which includes the reuse of effluent from wastewater treatment works.  In spite of this Programme, the demands of Cape Town together with those of the West Coast and the irrigators continue to grow, necessitating the early construction of the dam on the farm Skuifraam, as it will only begin to supply water in about the year 2006.
I fully understand the honourable Member's concerns about the need for an adequate supply of acceptable quality water for the West Coast, and can assure him that my Department will make sure that the available water in the Berg River is fairly shared between all the users in the region.
